
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 3 MAY 2023, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive  
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land at Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 
23/10040) (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Totem sign (Application for Advertising Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Advertisement Consent 
 

 (b)   NFDC Car Park, The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 23/10003)  
(Pages 11 - 16) 

  Installation of ultra-rapid electric vehicle charging hubs and associated 
infrastructure 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   Downlands Cottage, Martin Road, Martin (Application 22/11456)  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

  Existing 2m high close-boarded fence to be removed and replaced with 1.5m 
2-bar post, rail and wire mesh fence. Replacement of failed section of metal 
sheet retaining wall with new brickwork wall to match the existing Cottage 
brickwork 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   22-24 Commercial Road, Totton (Application 23/10220) (Pages 25 - 36) 

  Change of use of bank (ground floor rear) to dwelling houses (2 no. 1 person 
studios); change use of bank offices (first floor) to dwelling houses (2 no. 1 
person studio and 1 no. 1 bedroom flat) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure 
appropriate habitats mitigation contributions as set out in the officer 
report; and 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (e)   Land at Former Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application 
23/10050) (Pages 37 - 48) 

  Site 1: Temporary storage of wind turbine blades on site of demolished Fawley 
Power Station Boiler House; Site 2: Temporary storage of wind turbine blades 
on the site of the Fawley Power Station Control Room and the adjoining car 
park. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Temporary Permission 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 
Conservative Vacancy 

 
 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 



Planning Committee 03 May 2023

Application Number: 23/10040 Advertisement Consent

Site: LAND AT CROW ARCH LANE & CROW LANE, CROW,

RINGWOOD BH24 3DZ

Development: Totem sign (Application for Advertising Consent)

Applicant: New Forest District C
[...]
a

1

8

17

1

51 33

41

53
61

71

87

52

79

50
a

50
b

149

30

40

10
20

7

149a

1

97

16b
16a

21

6

11

1
7

21

137a

13

1

64

7

127a

8

Doughty

88

4

126

1

10

6

27

26

20

23

9

1

12

Elm Cottage

14

2

31

68

62

22

18

1

21

1

14

6

31

1

3

7

4

Rosewood

28

5

30

142

37

Kingston Lodge

6

Peeks

1

24

Lindale

2

145

Oak

46

154

1

54
50

12

Ryde

Gables

44
14

The

3

152

Crow Crossing Cottage

1

Pullman
Business Park

Industrial Estate

The Holdings

Play
Area

El

El Sub Sta

ESS

ESS

Play Area

Sinks

Issues

Balancing
Pond

Is
su

es

Path (um)

HOPCLOVER WAY

NARROW
LEAF DRIVE

BROOKS CLOSE

FI
NCH

GATE

CONISTON RD
STACKS

THE ORCHARDS

DIC
KSO

N

OLD

COURT

G
AR

D
N

ER
 R

O
AD

CLO
SE

HIGHTOWN

SANDERLINGS

G
RE

EN

Ps

GP

GP

Sewage Ppg Sta

LB

19.5m

19.8m

Corner
Elm

87
4 7

71
 to

 8
5

26 to 36

89

97 to 107

12

95

10

16

12

2

9

24

6

37

4

YARROW LANE

Lin
e o

f P
os

ts

2
4

12

Block D

8

Enterprise Park

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2500

23/10040

Land at Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lan

May 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Crow
Ringwood

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

10



Planning Committee 03 May 2023

Application Number: 23/10003 Full Planning Permission

Site: NFDC CAR PARK, THE FURLONG, RINGWOOD BH24 1AT

Development: Installation of ultra-rapid electric vehicle charging hubs and

associated infrastructure

Applicant: MER UK Charging Ltd

Agent: DPP Planning

Target Date: 20/03/2023

Case Officer: Jessica Cooke

Extension Date: 14/04/2023

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Scale, design, materials and impact on the surrounding area
3) Parking provision and highway safety
4) Amenity Considerations

This application is to be considered by Committee as the car park is owned by New
Forest District Council and there is a contrary Town Council view.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to an existing NFDC car park located adjacent to The
Furlong in Ringwood.

The site lies adjacent to but outside of the Ringwood Conservation Area.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal seeks planning permission for the installation of 5no. ultra-rapid
Electric Vehicle charging hubs in an existing car park with associated infrastructure
to facilitate 9no. electric vehicle charging spaces at the NFDC Car Park at The
Furlong. A substation with associated equipment and infrastructure is proposed to
the south west of the parking spaces and these would be enclosed by a 1.9m high
close-boarded fence. 

The charging points and infrastructure would be located close to the entrance to the
car park to the north of the Ringwood Gateway building.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

No relevant planning history

11

Agenda Item 3b



5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy STR1: Achieving sustainable development
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy ECON5: Retail development and other main town centre uses
Policy IMPL2: Development standards

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014
DM1: Heritage and Conservation
DM4: Renewable and low carbon energy generation

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents
SPD - Ringwood Local Distinctiveness

Relevant Advice
NPPF Chap 12: Achieving well designed places
NPPF Chap 14: Meeting the challenge of Climate Change, Flooding and coastal
change.

Constraints
SSSI IRZ Rural Residential
SSSI IRZ Water Supply
SSSI IRZ Waste
SSSI IRZ Minerals Oil and Gas
SSSI IRZ Infrastructure
SSSI IRZ Rural Non Residential
SSSI IRZ Residential
SSSI IRZ Wind and Solar Energy
Archaeological Site
Aerodrome Sa
[...]
posal was moved to
an alternative location to the north of the car park where it would not be as visible.

In light of these comments, relocating the proposal to the north of the car park was
explored. However, the point of connection to the electricity network is located
adjacent to the current proposal, therefore delivering the equipment to the north of
the site would require extensive and disruptive cabling across the car park and
would subsequently result in the proposal being unviable and undeliverable.

It is accepted that the fencing enclosing the substation and infrastructure would be
close to the highway and it would have some visual impact on the open character of
this part of the car park. However, there is various paraphernalia and high level walls
and fencing which exist in the vicinity of the application site and in association with
the retail development and the visual impacts of the proposal need to be considered
within this context.

Options to relocate the proposal to a less prominent part of the car park would not
be viable and in addition, this relocation  would make them less visible to customers.
Given this and the wider considerations in respect of the sustainability benefits of the
proposal, which are in line with the Council's climate agenda, the visual impact of the
proposals are considered acceptable.

Conservation Area impact

The proposal lies adjacent to but outside of the Ringwood Conservation Area. The
closest part of the Ringwood Conservation Area comprises retail development and
Waitrose car park, whereby there is various paraphernalia such as bike shelters,
high level palisade fencing and bollards.

By reason of its siting, positioning and orientation in respect of the Conservation
Area, any impacts would be limited and would be considered less than substantial
harm in accordance with NPPF Paragraph 202 and therefore, this harm should be
weighed against the public benefits of the proposal.

On the planning balance, in accordance with the NPPF and having considered all
relevant factors, it is concluded that the public benefits of the proposed electric
vehicle charging points outweighs the less than substantial harm that may result to
the Conservation Area by virtue of the provision of sustainable energy and transport.

Highway safety, access and parking

As a consequence of the installation of the proposed EV charging equipment and
parking bays, the number of parking spaces within the location of the proposal would
be reduced by 7 parking spaces from 16 parking spaces to 9 parking spaces.

The reduction in parking spaces should be balanced against the clear sustainable
benefits of the provision of EV charging facilities within the car park in an accessible
location.

14



Residential amenity

The EV charging apparatus and equipment is located within an established car park
on the edge of Ringwood Town Centre and is not within close proximity to any
residential properties. As such, the proposal is not anticipated to give rise to any
adverse impacts on residential amenity.

11 CONCLUSION

Having regard to local and national planning policy, the proposed development is
considered acceptable in principle and the provision of improved electric charging
infrastructure is supported and is considered to outweigh the very minor impact upon
the Conservation Area.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

E22-0170-P-004 REV D Elevation Plans
E22-0170-P-006 Location Plan
E22-0170-P-007 REV B Planning Existing Plan
E22-0170-P-008 REV B Proposed Site Plan

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the develo
[...]
TIN ROAD, MARTIN SP6 3LA

Development: Existing 2m high close-boarded fence to be removed and replaced
with 1.5m 2-bar post, rail and wire mesh fence.   Replacement of
failed section of metal sheet retaining wall with new brickwork wall
to match the existing Cottage brickwork.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Shearman

Agent: Morgan Carey Architects Ltd

Target Date: 17/02/2023

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character and appearance of the AONB
2) Setting of the Listed Building
3) Trees

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
with Martin Parish Council

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site consists of a thatched grade II listed cottage, which is sited
within the rural linear village of Martin.  The site falls within the Martin Conservation
Area and is within the Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

The site is currently enclosed by fencing on the rear and south eastern boundary.
The rear boundary is currently a 2m high close boarded fence, which continues
down part of the south eastern boundary where it joins an existing stock fence
which bounds the neighbouring paddock.  The north west boundary is a mixture of
hedging and wire fencing, but this has been eroded by clearing works undertaken
on site. The land across the site inclines to the back boundary and to the rear of the
site is a play park.  There are protected trees on site.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is to install a new 1.5m high 2 bar post and rail and wire fence.  These
plans have been amended during the application process  from a 2m high fence on
the rear boundary with a rail and mesh insert..

The boundary to the side of the cottage adjacent to the neighbouring listed building
at High Bank has collapsed and therefore a retaining wall is proposed with the post
rail and wire fence continuing over, but th
[...]


Farm

Cottage

Tree
 C

ott
ag

e

14

Shrimptons

Farm

House

Cottage

Farm House

Ex

Lime Tree Cotta
ge

Peacehaven

1

Garrett's

1

Dennett's

15

The Forge

Lime Trees

W
aln

ut Tennis
Court

Pond

Pond

Well

Well

Well

DOW
NVIEW

 ROAD

Track

Silo

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22 11456

Downlands Cottage

May 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Martin Road
Martin

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 03 May 2023

Application Number: 23/10220 Full Planning Permission

Site: 22-24 COMMERCIAL ROAD, TOTTON SO40 3BY

Development: Change of use of bank (ground floor rear) to dwelling houses (2

no. 1 person studios); change use of bank offices (first floor) to

dwelling houses (2 no. 1 person studio and 1 no. 1 bedroom flat)

Applicant: Mr Toor

Agent: Abay Architecture

Target Date: 27/04/2023

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the proposed development
2) Design, materials and impact on the surrounding area
3) Amenity
4) Flood risk
5) Access and parking provision
6) Air quality
7) Ecology and BNG
8) Habitats mitigation

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the recommendation
of refusal received from Totton and Eling Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to a two-storey mid-terrace building (a former High Street
bank premises - now vacant) and includes ancillary office space at first floor level.
The building has a commercial shopfront with pedestrian access at the front and a
small enclosed rear yard area, also with pedestrian access. There is no vehicular
access or parking.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes the reduction of the ground floor commercial unit and the
conversion of the remaining ground and first floor areas of the building to provide 5
x one bedroom flats, with associated minor external alterations.

The proposal was first submitted to the local planning authority under the GPDO
prior approval procedure - Class MA commercial, business and service uses to
dwellinghouses (22/11289 refers). However, the specifics of the proposal exceeded
that which could be considered under the procedure and a planning application was
required.

25

Agenda Item 3d



4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision
Description

Status

22/11289 Change use of bank (ground floor
rear) to dwelling houses (2 no. 1 person
studios); change use of bank offices (first floor)
to dwelling houses (2 no. 1 person studio and 1
no. 1 bedroom flat) (Prior Approval Application)

 23/12/2022 Prior Approval
refused

Decided

18/10977 Re-locate ATM & surround; re-glaze
shop front; internal layout alterations

 14/09/2018 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

06/87499 2.1 metre high security fence at rear  28/04/2006 Refused Decided

04/83148 Alterations to shopfront  22/12/2004 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy

Policy ECON1: Employment land and development
Policy ECON2: Retention of employment sites and consideration of alternative uses
Policy ECON6: Primary, secondary and local shopping frontages
Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature
Conservation sites
Policy ENV2: The South West Hampshire Green Belt
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy HOU1: Housing type, size, tenure and choice
Policy IMPL1: Developer Contributions
Policy IMPL2: Development standards
Policy STR1: Achieving Sustainable Development
Policy STR5: Meeting our housing needs
Policy STR8: Community services, Infrastructure and fac
[...]
scussed (including ammonia concentrations)
are beginning to affect vegetation, so that, if necessary, measures can be taken to
mitigate the impact and prevent an adverse effect on the integrity of the SAC
habitats from occurring.

A financial contribution is required towards monitoring and, if necessary (based on
future monitoring outcomes), managing or mitigating air quality effects within the
New Forest SPA, SAC and Ramsar site. An appropriate contribution can be secured
through a S106 legal agreement or unilateral undertaking.

31



Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following will be secured via a Section 106
agreement:

Infrastructure contribution of £16,005
Non-infrastructure contribution of £2,335
Bird Aware Solent contribution of £2,215
Air quality monitoring contribution of £515

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 246 246 0 0 £80/sqm £0.00 *

Shops 72 72 0 0 No charge £0.00 *

Subtotal: £0.00
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £0.00

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development is considered acceptable in principle and would accord
with the provisions of local planning policies and local and national planning policy
guidance.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or
unilateral undertaking) to secure appropriate habitats mitigation contributions as set out in
the officer report, and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Countr
[...]
 to 
scale.

1:378

23/10220

22-24 Commercial Road

May 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Totton
SO40 3BY

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 03 May 2023

Application Number: 23/10050 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land at FORMER FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY ROAD,

FAWLEY SO45 1TW

Development: Site 1: Temporary storage of wind turbine blades on site of

demolished Fawley Power Station Boiler House; Site 2:

Temporary storage of wind turbine blades on the site of the

Fawley Power Station Control Room and the adjoining car park.

Applicant: Fawley Waterside Ltd

Agent: Adams Infrastructure Planning Ltd.

Target Date: 18/04/2023

Case Officer: Ian Rayner

Extension Date: 05/05/2023

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The principle of development
2) Whether the development is justified in the light of Policy Strategic Site 4 and

the existing proposals for the redevelopment of the Former Power Station
3) Landscape and visual impacts, including impacts on the National Park and

the setting of nearby Listed Buildings
4) Impacts on residential amenities
5) Flood Risk
6) Ecology

This application is to be considered by Committee because the application is not in
accordance with Policy - specifically Policy Strategic Site 4 of the Local Plan.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to 6.22 hectares of the former Fawley Power Station, and
encompasses 2 distinct areas. The first and larger area, measuring 5.21 hectares, is
set on the western side of the former power station site and extends over parts of the
now demolished power station buildings, including the site of the former chimney.
This larger area also extends so
[...]
vironmental Impact Assessment Regulations. An EIA Screening
Opinion has been undertaken which concludes that the proposal is not EIA
development.

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed temporary storage of wind turbines would be contrary to policy
because the proposed use does not accord with the strategic site allocation for the
former Fawley Power Station site (Policy Strategic Site 4).

However, adjacent areas of the former power state site are already used for the
temporary storage and painting of wind turbines, a use that has been in existence
since 2018 and which has permission to continue until the end of 2027.

The delivery of a policy compliant development on the former power station site - one
that accords with Policy Strategic Site 4 - is still some way off being something that
can be commenced, noting that the outline planning application for redevelopment
has yet to be issued, and noting as well that there will be other approvals needed
before development can be commenced, all of which will take time.

In the interim, it is felt that an economically and environmentally beneficial temporary
use, supporting an existing site user, could take place without adversely prejudicing
the delivery of a policy compliant scheme in the longer term. A small part of the
application site where a policy compliant development may be in a position to come
forward during 2025 is considered only appropriate for a temporary use expiring at
the end of 2024. However, for the majority of the site, it is considered a temporary
planning permission could reasonably be given for the proposed use until the end of
the requested period - i.e. 31st December 2025.

The proposed use could take place without adversely affecting the landscape
character of the wider area, including the special qualities of the New Forest National
Park. The proposal would also have an acceptable impact on residential amenities
and ecological and heritage interests.

As such, the application is recommended for a tempora
[...]
Information:
Ian Rayner
Telephone: 023 8028 5449

47



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:5000

23/10050

Land of Former Fawley Power Station

May 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fawley Road
Fawley

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

48


	Agenda
	3a Land at Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 23/10040)
	23 10040 Land at Crow Arch Lane
	23 10040 Plan

	3b NFDC Car Park, The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 23/10003)
	23 10003 NFDC Car Park
	23 10003 Plan

	3c Downlands Cottage, Martin Road, Martin (Application 22/11456)
	22 11456 Downlands
	22 11456 Plan

	3d 22-24 Commercial Road, Totton (Application 23/10220)
	23 10220 22 24 Commercial Road
	23 10220 Plan

	3e Land at Former Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application 23/10050)
	23 10050 Fawley
	23 10050 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

3 MAY 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 3 May 2023 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
  Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
  Ann Sevier 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

 Michael Harris 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Cattermole, Jessica Cooke, Nigel Hewitson, David Norris, Ian Rayner, 
Warren Simmonds and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brand, Crisell, Holding and Sevier. 
 

40   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Glass declared a non pecuniary interest in application 23/10050 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council, which had commented on the application. He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Kangarani declared a non pecuniary interest in application 23/10220 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council, which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 3 MAY 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

42   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 
23/10040)  

  Details: 
 
Totem sign (Application for Advertising Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Gareth DeBoos, Ringwood Town Councillor 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Members questioned whether the sign would be powered using a 
sustainable power source and noted that this had not been proposed as part 
of the application.  The Committee also expressed the view that the hours of 
illumination should be restricted.  In light of these matters, it was felt that the 
item should be deferred. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
To allow officers to speak with applicant to investigate alternative power 
options and the potential to control the hours of illumination. 
 

 b   NFDC Car Park, The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 23/10003)  

  Details: 
 
Installation of ultra-rapid electric vehicle charging hubs and associated 
infrastructure 
  
Public Participants: 
 
Gareth Hooper, DPP Planning (Agent) 
Cllr Gareth DeBoos, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Members expressed the view that the application should be deferred in 
order to allow all parties to discuss the application to try to resolve the 
concerns raised by the Town Council, in particular the location of the 



 
PC 3 MAY 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

compound.   
 
Officer advice was provided at the meeting to clarify that it would not be 
possible to change the location as part of this application unless the revised 
position was within the ‘red line’ as submitted with the application.  Any other 
location would require the submission of a new planning application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As detailed above. 
 

 c   Downlands Cottage, Martin Road, Martin (Application 22/11456)  

  Details: 
 
Existing 2m high close-boarded fence to be removed and replaced with 
1.5m 2-bar post, rail and wire mesh fence. Replacement of failed section of 
metal sheet retaining wall with new brickwork wall to match the existing 
Cottage brickwork 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   22-24 Commercial Road, Totton (Application 23/10220)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of bank (ground floor rear) to dwelling houses (2 no. 1 
person studios); change use of bank offices (first floor) to dwelling houses (2 
no. 1 person studio and 1 no. 1 bedroom flat) 
 
 
 



 
PC 3 MAY 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Kangarani declared a non pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and 
Eling Town Council, which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 

 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure 
appropriate habitats mitigation contributions as set out in the officer 
report; and 

 
ii) The imposition of the condition set out in the report 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   Land at Former Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley 
(Application 23/10050)  

  Details: 
 
Site 1: Temporary storage of wind turbine blades on site of demolished 
Fawley Power Station Boiler House; Site 2: Temporary storage of wind 
turbine blades on the site of the Fawley Power Station Control Room and 
the adjoining car park. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass declared a non pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council, which had commented on the application. He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 



 
PC 3 MAY 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant Temporary Permission 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


